

No. 12-60291

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NED COMER; BRENDA COMER; ERIC HAYGOOD;
BRENDA HAYGOOD; LARRY HUNTER; SANDRA L. HUNTER;
MITCHELL KISIELEWSKI; JOHANNA KISIELEWSKI;
ROSEMARY ROMAIN; JUDY OLSON; DAVID LAIN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC.; SHELL OIL COMPANY;
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.; EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION;
BP AMOCO CHEMICAL COMPANY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Mississippi, Southern Division (No. 1:11-cv-00220-LG-RHW)

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER, AND AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Victor E. Schwartz
Phil Goldberg (*Counsel of Record*)
Christopher E. Appel
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: (202) 783-8400
Fax: (202) 783-4211

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT

I. PLAINTIFFS’ GLOBAL CLIMATE CHANGE TORT CLAIMS
ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE.....6

A. This Court Should Heed the U.S. Supreme Court’s
Warning Against Climate Change Tort Litigation6

B. Any Differences Between this Case and *AEP* Do Not
Allow for a Different Legal Outcome; Plaintiffs’ Claims
Must Be Dismissed 10

1. Seeking a Different Type of Relief Does Not
Change the Outcome 10

2. Filing Claims Under State Law Does Not Change
the Outcome..... 13

3. Private Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing to Bring
Climate Change Tort Claims 15

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS DO NOT SOUND IN TORT LAW 16

A. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Causation for Any Tort
Claim..... 17

B. Emitting GHGs Does Not Give Rise to a Public
Nuisance Claim 20

C. Emitting GHGs Does Not Give Rise to a Negligence
Claim 25

D. Emitting GHGs Does Not Give Rise to a Trespass Claim.....26

III. ALLOWING THIS LAWSUIT TO PROCEED WOULD USHER IN A NEW UNBOUNDED ERA OF CIVIL LITIGATION27

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alexander v. Brown</i> , 793 So. 2d 601 (Miss. 2001).....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	17
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosociences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	11-12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	19-20
<i>Biglane v. Under The Hill Corp.</i> , 949 So. 2d 9 (Miss. 2007).....	24
<i>Blue v. Charles F. Hayes & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 215 So. 2d 426 (Miss. 1968)	26
<i>Bowen v. Flaherty</i> , 601 So. 2d 860 (Miss. 1992)	24
<i>California v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007)	2, 6, 8, 10
<i>Camden County Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> (“Comer I”), 2007 WL 6942285 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 30, 2007, <i>rev’d</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>appeal</i> <i>dismissed</i> , 607 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir. 2010)	5, 6
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> (“Comer II”), 839 F. Supp. 2d 849 (S.D. Miss. 2012)	3, 6-7, 12
<i>Comet Delta, Inc. v. Pate Stevedore Co.</i> , 521 So. 2d 857 (Miss. 1988).....	20
<i>Connecticut v. American Electric Power Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>vacated</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>rev’d</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Covington County v. Collins</i> , 45 So. 854 (Miss. 1908)	22
<i>Diamond v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 97 Cal. Rptr. 639 (Ct. App. 1971).....	23

<i>Dillon v. Greenbriar Digging Serv., Ltd.</i> , 919 So. 2d 172 (Miss. Ct. App. 2005)	19
<i>Enterprise Leasing Co. S. Cent., Inc. v. Bardin</i> , 8 So. 3d 866 (Miss. 2009)	25
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	12
<i>Hunter v. Erikson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	17
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Watkins</i> , 671 So. 2d 59 (Miss. 1996)	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	15, 16
<i>McKay v. Boyd Constr. Co.</i> , 571 So. 2d 916 (Miss. 1990)	21
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 2012 WL 4215921 (9th Cir. Sep. 21, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Owens Corning v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 868 So. 2d 331 (Miss. 2004)	18
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	22
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island Railroad Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928)	26
<i>Pargas of Taylorsville, Inc. v. Craft</i> , 249 So. 2d 403 (Miss. 1971)	18
<i>Penelas v. Arms Tech., Inc.</i> , 778 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	28
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	11
<i>Sacier v. Biloxi Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 708 So. 2d 1351 (Miss. 1998)	26
<i>Satchfield v. R.R. Morrison & Son, Inc.</i> , 872 So. 2d 661 (Miss. 2004)	26
<i>Scafide v. Bazzone</i> , 962 So. 2d 585 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 962 So. 2d 38 (Miss. 2007)	25
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 309 A.D. 91 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	28
<i>Summers v. Certaineed Corp.</i> , 886 A.2d 240 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005)	19

<i>Texas Carpenters Health Benefit Fund, IBEW-NECA v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 664 (E.D. Tex. 1998)	18
<i>Vicksburg & M. R. Co. v. Alexander</i> , 62 Miss. 496 (1885).....	21-22
<i>Williamson v. Daniels</i> , 748 So. 2d 754 (Miss. 1999)	26
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Miss. Code. Ann. § 85-5-7.....	19
Miss. Code Ann. § 17-17-17.....	22
Miss. Code Ann. § 49-19-25.....	22
Miss. Code Ann. § 49-23-19.....	22
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
2 Am. Law Inst., Enterprise Responsibility for Personal Injury: Reporter’s Study (1991)	27
Denise E. Antolini, <i>Modernizing Public Nuisance: Solving the Paradox of the Special Injury Rule</i> , 28 Ecol. L.Q. 755 (2001).....	24
Brief for Appellant, Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp., 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	11
CRS Report for Congress, China’s Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Mitigation Policies, Sept. 10, 2008.....	7
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 180 (2000)	18
EPA, Control of Emissions from New Highway Vehicles and Engines, 68 Fed. Reg. 52922 (Sept. 8, 2003).....	9
Fowler V. Harper, et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 20.2 (1986)	18
Donald G. Gifford, <i>Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort</i> , 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741 (2003).....	20
Chris Joyner, <i>Lawsuits Place Global Warming on More Dockets, USA Today</i> , Nov. 23, 2009, available at 2009 WLNR 23599365	8

W. Page Keeton <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser & Keeton on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	17, 25, 26
Robert B. Reich, <i>Don't Democrats Believe in Democracy?</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 12, 2000	3
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821A (1979).....	21
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B (1979).....	21, 22
Mark Schleifstein, <i>Global Warming Suit Gets Go-Ahead</i> , Times-Picayune, Oct. 17, 2009, available at 2009 WLNR 20528599	8
Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, <i>The Law of Public Nuisance: Maintaining Rational Boundaries on a Rational Tort</i> , 45 Washburn L.J. 541 (2006)	13, 20
Victor Schwartz, Phil Goldberg & Corey Schaecher, <i>Game Over? Why Recent State Supreme Court Decisions Should End the Attempted Expansion of Public Nuisance Law</i> , 62 Okla. L. Rev. 629 (2010)	24
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>AEP v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	4, 14
